

Nos. 22-277 and 22-555

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ASHLEY MOODY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

NETCHOICE, LLC; AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Respondents,

NETCHOICE, LLC; AND COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION,
Petitioners,

v.

KEN PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Fifth and Eleventh Circuits

**BRIEF OF THE KNIGHT FIRST
AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT COLUMBIA
UNIVERSITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Scott Wilkens
Counsel of Record
Ramya Krishnan
Alex Abdo
Jameel Jaffer
Knight First Amendment Institute
at Columbia University
475 Riverside Drive, Suite 302
New York, NY 10115
(646) 745-8500
scott.wilkens@knightcolumbia.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. The Court should reject constructions
 of the First Amendment that would
 preempt legislation that serves First
 Amendment values..... 5

 II. The Texas and Florida laws’ must-
 carry provisions are unconstitutional. 7

 A. The First Amendment protects
 the exercise of editorial
 judgment. 7

 B. Some of what social media
 platforms do reflects the
 exercise of editorial judgment..... 9

 C. Some laws that implicate
 editorial judgment are
 consistent with the First
 Amendment. 12

 D. The analogy of social media
 companies to newspapers is
 helpful only to a point. 14

E.	The Florida and Texas laws’ must-carry provisions fail even intermediate scrutiny.....	18
III.	Florida’s individualized-explanation provision is unconstitutional but Texas’s corresponding provision is constitutional under <i>Zauderer</i>	21
A.	Compelled commercial disclosures are governed by the <i>Zauderer</i> framework.....	22
B.	Texas’ individualized- explanation provision meets <i>Zauderer</i> ’s threshold requirements.....	25
C.	Texas’s individualized- explanation provision survives <i>Zauderer</i> scrutiny, but Florida’s does not.	29
	CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	23
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 983 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	24, 27
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998)	8
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. C.L. Union</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002)	15
<i>Assoc. Press v. NLRB</i> , 301 U.S. 103 (1937)	11
<i>Assoc. Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	9
<i>Brown v. Hartlage</i> , 456 U.S. 45 (1982)	9
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	9

<i>Cal. Chamber of Com. v. Council for Educ. & Rsch. on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	28
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	20
<i>Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 412 U.S. 94, 124 (1973)	8
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Ass’n v. City of Berkeley, Cal.</i> , 928 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2019)	24, 27, 28
<i>Darnaa, LLC v. Google, LLC</i> , 756 F. App’x 674 (9th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	8, 9, 13, 16
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	24
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	25

<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	3, 22, 23, 28, 30
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Util. Comm'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	8, 12, 13, 23, 28
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975)	15
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	8, 13, 14, 20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	12, 14, 20
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	24
<i>Zauderer v. Off. of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	3, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27, 29, 30

Statutes

47 U.S.C. § 230	16
Fla. Stat. § 106.072	18
Fla. Stat. § 501.2041	4, 18, 19, 31, 32

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code Ann.	
§ 120.103.....	26, 31, 32
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code	
§ 143A.001	19
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code	
§ 143A.002	19

Other Authorities

<i>Article 17(1) of Regulation (EU)</i> <i>2022/2065 of the European</i> <i>Parliament and of the Council of 19</i> <i>October 2022 on a Single Market</i> <i>for Digital Services and amending</i> <i>Directive 2000/31/EC (Digital</i> <i>Services Act),</i> https://perma.cc/2N37-3L4S	33
Eugene Volokh, <i>Treating Social Media</i> <i>Like Common Carriers?</i> , 1 J. Free Speech L. 377 (2021)	11, 17
European Commission, <i>DSA</i> <i>Transparency Database,</i> <i>Explanation of the information</i> <i>held in the DSA Transparency</i> <i>Database, Submission of clear and</i> <i>specific statements,</i> https://perma.cc/4VFK-YZQ3	34

Genevieve Lakier, <i>The Problem Isn't the Use of Analogies but the Analogies Courts Use</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Feb. 26, 2018), https://perma.cc/WDT7-EY4J	17
Heather Whitney, <i>Search Engines, Social Media, and the Editorial Analogy</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (Feb. 27, 2018), https://perma.cc/C4DY-4W7G	15
Jack M. Balkin, <i>How to Regulate (and Not Regulate) Social Media</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (March 25, 2020), https://perma.cc/7RVH-BV6F	10
Kate Klonick, <i>The New Governors: The People, Rules, and Processes Governing Online Speech</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 1598 (2017)	15
Oren Bracha, <i>The Folklore of Informationalism: The Case of Search Engine Speech</i> , 82 Fordham L. Rev. 1629 (2014)	17
Rachel Kraus, <i>Facebook labeled 180 million posts as 'false' since March. Election misinformation spread anyway</i> , Nov. 19, 2020, https://perma.cc/8HBA-CUWZ	31

Ramya Krishnan, <i>The Pitfalls of Platform Analogies in Reconsidering the Shape of the First Amendment</i> , Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. (May 19, 2021), https://perma.cc/QHD8-7JLS	17
Robinson Meyer, <i>How Many Stories Do Newspapers Publish Per Day?</i> The Atlantic (May 26, 2016), https://perma.cc/Q6TQ-GEHE	16
<i>Who We Are: Company Info</i> , Meta, https://perma.cc/2WFD-Z9KV	16
<i>X Terms of Service</i> , X, https://perma.cc/2S2L-VPA5	29
Yoel Roth & Nick Pickles, <i>Updating our approach to misleading information</i> , Twitter Blog (May 11, 2020), https://perma.cc/9JJ7-JDBM	10
